results of this variation should be presented in the PDD and be reproducible in the

associated spreadsheets.”

The variation of power cost had already been built in the financials as per the
PPA. The only other remaining parameter which could have affected the
financials was generation and which was varied for ±10% as per para 17 (Annex
45, EB 41) and the IRR did not cross the benchmark for the project. In actual
condition the generation has in fact been much lower than the guaranteed
generation value. Thus the PP had been most conservative in conducting
sensitivity analysis for the guaranteed generation value.

The only other parameters which the PP foresee is the capital cost and O&M cost.
The O & M charges were INR 21.32 lacs and which is just 2% of total project cost.
Therefore O & M charges were not varied for sensitivity analysis. Thus the other
parameter for which sensitivity had to be done was capital cost.  The IRR reduces
when the capital cost is increased to 10% whereas when capital cost is decreased
by 10% even than the IRR (14.76%) does not cross the benchmark of 14.88%.

The results of sensitivity analysis has been provided in table below:

Key Parameter Variations IRR without CDM

-10% 11.22%
-5% 12.16%
0% 13.08%
+5% 13.97%

Generation

+10% 14.84%
-10% 14.76%
-5% 13.89% Capital Cost

0% 13.08%

3. The DOE is requested to further clarify how the prevailing practice barrier is

validated and confirmed.

PP Response:  PP wishes to remove the prevailing practice barrier from the
PDD.

4. The DOE shall explain why the ex-ante grid baseline emission factor (0.92864

tCO2/MWh, 0.75 OM: 0.25 BM) is different from the one in the PDD submitted for

validation, noting that the factor should be based on the latest available data at the

date of validation.

PP Response: The PDD webhosted for global stakeholder consultation did not
refer to tool for calculation grid emission factor.  The PDD used weights as 50:50